
Eastbourne Licensing 
Committee 
27 July 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-
secure. For this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a 
member of the public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: 
committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01273 471600. Anyone attending 
the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) 
Josh Babarinde, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Amanda Morris, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chair to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be added to 
the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chair to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.   
 
One spokesperson is permitted to speak for 3 minutes and must register by 
12noon on Friday, 23rd July 2021.  Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
Note:  Normally only one speaker is allowed to address the Committee on an item 
for three minutes and that one person should act as spokesperson for the group.  
No more than one speaker can be allowed except in exceptional circumstances 
with prior agreement of the Chair at the registration deadline. 
 

7 Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact Assessment 
part of the' Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 (Licensing Act 
Policy)  (Pages 9 - 84) 
Report of the Director of Service Delivery 
 

8 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles  (Pages 85 - 136) 
Report of the Director of Service Delivery 
 

9 Date of the next meeting   
 

 To note the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Monday, 11 October 2021 at 6pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Eastbourne Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Josh Babarinde, Colin Belsey, 
Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, 
Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor – Licensing), Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor – 
Environmental Health), Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor – Licensing), Michele Wilkinson 
(Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer). 
 
 
1 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves via roll 
call during the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Questions by members of the public 
 
Councillor Maxted, Chair, read a written statement on behalf of Mr Everson, 
Chairman EEAN Transport Group, who was unable to attend the meeting. The 
statement was published on the Council’s website and circulated to the 
committee members. The statement questioned if there were plans to move 
the sector forward in reducing its carbon emission in the very near future.  
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor – Licensing) confirmed that a further report 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 24 May 2021 

would be brought before the Licensing Committee on ultra-low emissions, a 
statement had been placed in the Taxi Licensing Guidance, and that a written 
response would be sent to Mr Everson.  
 

6 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
The Chair allowed two speakers, both raising different points, to speak on 
behalf of their respective groups.  
 
Mr Chris Rowkins, Eastbourne Access Group Member, addressed the 
Committee stating that as a wheelchair user he found it extremely difficult to 
book an accessible taxi; the designated list of accessible vehicles lacked 
information and was out of date, and more needed to be done to encourage 
co-operation with the trade for residents and visitors alike. 
 
Mr Kevin Coleman, Secretary of 720 Taxis addressed the Committee stating 
that he fully endorsed the proposals and raised a number of questions 
regarding the implementation of CCTV in vehicles.  In response, SAL 
confirmed that the implementation of CCTV had not yet been discussed by the 
Committee and agreed, and as such specific details were not available at the 
time.   
 

8 Taxi Licensing Guidance Review 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which 
requested the Committee consider the result of the public consultation 
regarding the Eastbourne Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance and to agree a final Guidance document to be adopted on 
a date to be agreed.  
 
The Specialist Advisor – Licensing (SAL), Paul Thornton, presented the report 
and its findings.  
 
Several typographical amendments to the report were noted: 
 

 o)  Replace the word ‘off’ with ‘of’ the English Language. 
y)  Delete the word ‘annually’ after ‘annual basic disclosure’. 

 
Members discussed and agreed on the following changes to the Guidance: 
 

(a) Changes in Licensing (Part 1) – Agreed to implement. 
(b) Relicensing of vehicles (Part 3, Maximum age of vehicles) – Agreed to 

implement. 
(c) Vehicle Door Signs (Part 3, Livery).  In discussion, Members 

considered the response received from the trade and public and were 
of a mixed opinion. This was put to a vote and it was agreed to 

Page 6



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 24 May 2021 

implement, by 9 votes for and 3 votes against. 
(d) Insurance Write Offs (Part 3, Vehicle Specification) – Agreed to 

implement. 
(e) Intended work area (Part 3, Intended Use) – Agreed to implement. 
(f) In-vehicle visual recording CCTV (Part 3).  In discussion, Members felt 

they needed further details to consider the implicat
[...]
 Agreed to implement. 
(w) Sharing Licensing Information (Part 4, DBS) – Agreed to implement. 
(x) Private Hire Vehicle Operators (Part 5, DBS Disclosures) – Agreed to 

implement. 
(y) Private Hire Vehicle Operators (Part 5, DBS Disclosures) – Agreed to 

implement. 
(z) Operators (Part 5, Complaints about drivers) – Agreed to implement. 
(aa) Operator records (Appendix 4, Records) – Agreed to implement. 
(bb) Use of PCV licensed Drivers (Appendix 4, Section 5) – Agreed to 

implement. 

Page 7



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 4 24 May 2021 

(cc) Convictions Policy (Appendix 6) – Agreed to implement. 
(dd) Penalty Points Scheme (Appendix 7) – Agreed to implement. 
(ee) Common Law Police Disclosure/Referrals to the Police/DBS (Part 4) - 

Agreed to implement. 
 

Resolved  
(Unanimous) That the Committee delegate the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to take the necessary steps to implement the changes outlined above, 
produce a final Guidance for publication and implement it on a date to be 
agreed with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, subject to 
consideration at a future Licensing Committee meeting of the date of 
introduction for CCTV. 
 

9 Date of the next meeting 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee which is scheduled to 
commence at 6.00pm on Monday, 11 October 2021, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.52 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 

Page 8



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 27th July 2021 
 

Title: Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative 
Impact Assessment part of the’ Statement of Licensing Act 
Policy 2019-2024 (Licensing Act Policy) 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan – Director Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative 
Impact Assessment part of the Licensing Act Policy and 
agree a six-week public consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee review the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment part of the Eastbourne Borough Council 
Licensing Act Policy 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start a six-week consultation with the public, trade and 
interested bodies. 
 
(3) That following the consultation period that a report be 
brought to a Licensing Committee to consider the 
consultation responses in relation to the Community Impact 
Assessment and recommend a decision for approval to Full 
Council. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Statutory requirement to review the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment part of the Licensing Act Policy every three 
years.  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball 
Post title: Specialist Advisor Regulatory Services  
E-mail: Danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415333 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish for a five-year period, a Policy for their area which applies when 
exercising its functions under the Act. Eastbourne Borough Councils current 
Licensing Policy runs 2019-2024,the only part that is reviewed at this time is the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment, this must be reviewed every 3 years. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1.2  The Statement of Licensing Policy should be regarded as a local framework for 
decision making when considering licensing applications and the licensing 
committee and its sub-committees are required to have due regard to this when 
forming a decision. 
 

2  Licensing Act Policy  
 

2.1 The current Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Policy Statement runs from 
2019-2024. Part 8 of the main part of this policy refer to the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and appendix 2 and 3 mention the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
The full policy is included at Appendix 1 and all parts of the current policy that 
are highlighted make reference to the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 

2.2 As a background Members are asked to note that the Council has had a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment as part of its Licensing Act Policy since July 
2007. In brief, The Cumulative Impact of licensed premises in an area, and their 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for 
Eastbourne Borough Council to consider.  This is particularly relevant where its 
inclusion in the wider Council Licensing Policy Statement will help to promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 
 

2.3 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind within the Licensing Policy 
Statement is to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications for new 
premises licences, club premises certificates or material variations will be 
refused if they fall within the specified area.  This will be considered whenever 
the Licensing Authority receives relevant representations about the cumulative 
effect or concentration of premises in an area and the impact on the promotion 
of one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

2.4 Such representation can come from Responsible Authorities and/or interested 
parties or anyone, and, following a hearing, should normally lead to refusal 
where it can be upheld that the matter in question undermines the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment and the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

2.5 It is important to note that adoption of the policy does not prohibit applications in 
the designated cumulative impact area.  It would be for the applicant to 
demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the negative cumulative impact already being 
experienced in the area and would not undermine the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

  
3 Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment 

 
3.1 Section 182 Guidance states that :- 

once adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to assess whether  
they are needed any longer or it those which are contained in the statement of  
licensing policy should be amended”. 
 

3.2 Some other Authorities have removed such special policies to help assist 
businesses in town centres in their COVID-19 recovery. 
 

Page 10



 
3.3 

 
Eastbourne has suffered with COVID 19, businesses have been affected and 
generally, footfall has been dramatically reduced. Thus the rationale behind the 
introduction of a Cumulative Impact may no longer apply or at least not at this 
time. If the Cumulative Impact Assessment were to be removed Eastbourne  
may attract more businesses into the Town and increase footfall. The policy  
could be reintroduced if evidence were provided to suggest this was required. 
 

3.4 If there is not enough evidence to justify keeping a special policy, it should be 
removed. 
 

3.5 Therefore, The Licensing Committee may consider it appropriate to consider 
removing the Cumulative Impact Assessment. As alternative members are 
asked to consider applying new principles for those making a new or variation 
application for premises licences or club premises certificate. 
 

3.6 These principles must strike a balance between encouraging hospitality 
businesses to the Town and recognising the rights of the local community and its 
annual influx of visitors. 
 

3.7 Whilst the Cumulative Impact Assessment zone relates to a specific part of 
Eastbourne Town Centre it is proposed that these principles will apply to the 
whole area covered by Eastbourne Borough Council. 
 

3.8 The Licensing Authority must accept all applications even if they do not engage 
with the Principles listed. It is suggested that applications should only be granted 
against the proposed principles in exceptional circumstances. 
 

3.9 The following principles are suggested to take the place of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. It is suggested these apply to all parts of the Borough and 
for clarification, the principles will apply unless there are exceptional 
circumstances.    
 

a. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
will not be authorised to have an outside area open after 23:00 hours. 

b. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
will not be authorised for sale of alcohol for consumption ‘off the premises 
only’ after 23:00 hours. 

c. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
will not be authorised for late night refreshment after 01:00 hours (on or 
off premises) save in exceptional circumstances. 

d. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
will not be authorised for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises or regulated entertainment after 02:00 hours. 

e. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
that wish to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises between 
midnight and 02:00 hours will be expected to provide where appropriate 
the provision of CCTV and SIA door staff in their Operating Schedules. 

f. Premises applying for a new licence or variation to their existing licence 
that wish to provide regulated entertainment on the premises between 
midnight and 02:00 hours will be expected to provide where appropriate 

Page 11



the provision of CCTV, SIA door staff and a Noise Management Policy in 
their Operating Schedules. 

  
4 Options for the Committee 

 
4.1 The Committee could offer the following options during a consultation, the public 

along with everyone listed in section 5(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 will form 
part of the consultation: 
 

a. Keep the current Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
b. Change the area covered by the current Cumulative Impact Assessment 

(map of zone is included as part of the current policy in Appendix 1). 
c. Remove the whole Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the policy at 

this time with an option to reintroduce if it becomes necessary.. 
d. Remove the current Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the policy but 

replace with a set of principles (those suggested at 3.9) that the Licensing 
Authority would expect to be considered on all new or vari
[...]
l: 01323 410000 Tel: 01342 334200

Planning
Development Manager
Eastbourne Borough Council
1 Grove Road
Eastbourne
East Sussex
BN21 4UH
Tel: 01323 410000

Page 82



69

Environmental Health
Senior Specialist Advisor
Eastbourne Borough Council
1 Grove Road
Eastbourne,
East Sussex
BN21 4TW
Tel: 01323 410000

Child Protection
East Sussex County Council
Head of Children’s Safeguards and Quality Assurance
P.O Box 5
East Sussex County Council
County Hall
Lewes
East Sussex
BN7 1SW
Tel: 01273 481000

Trading Standards
East Sussex County Council Trading Standards
St Marys House
52 St Leonards Road
Eastbourne
East Sussex
BN21 3UL
Tel: 01323 418200

Primary Care Trust
Public Health Network & Business Manager
E1C County Hall
St Anne’s Crescent
Lewes
East Sussex
BN7 1UE

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 27 July 2021 
 

Title: Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles  
 

Report of: Tim Whelan – Director Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To review the Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of 
Gambling Principles and agree a six-week public 
consultation. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Committee review the Eastbourne Borough Council 
Gambling Act Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 
(2) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor 
to start a six-week consultation with the public, trade and 
interested bodies. 
 
(3) That following the consultation period the Functional 
Lead Quality Environment Specialist, in conjunction with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be delegated to 
consider the consultation responses and make any minor 
changes to the Statement of Gambling Principles and then 
recommend the same to Full Council for approval. That in 
the event of substantial changes being suggested by the 
consultation to the Statement of Gambling Principles that a 
report be brought back to a Licensing Committee. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Statutory requirement to review the Statement of Principles 
every three years. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Paul Thornton 
Post title: Specialist Advisor Regulatory Services  
E-mail: paul.thornton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 514140 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and 
publish for a three-year period, a Statement of Gambling Principles for their area 
which apply when exercising it’s functions under the Act. 

 
1.2  The Act places a duty on the Licensing Authority to develop a Statement of 

Gambling Principles that promotes the three licensing objectives: 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime. 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 

1.3  The current Statement of Gambling Principles was approved by Full Council 
after review and public consultation and came into effect on 20th February 2019. 
 

1.4  The Act requires Licensing Authorities to review the Statement of Principles 
every three years. 
 

1.5  The amended Statement of Principles attached as Appendix A will be the 
subject of a 6-week consultation which will include members of the trade, 
responsible authorities, current licence holders and elected members.  
 

1.6  Further details of who will be consulted can be found on page 4 of the Statement 
of Principles (Appendix 1). 
 

2  Changes to the Statement of Principles  
 

2.1  There are no significant changes to the Statement of Principles. 

2.2  There is a minor amendment to the procedure for obtaining a permit for three or 
more Gaming Machines in Licensed Premises. 

2.3  Currently Premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on site are 
automatically permitted t
[...]
gamblingcommission.gov.uk/Gambling-sectors/Gaming-machines/About-gaming-machines/Gaming-machine-categories/Category-D-machines.aspx


 

 46 

Annex 4: Table of Exemptions 

 

  

Page 135



 

 47 

Annex 5: Table of Delegations of Licensing  Functions 

 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021
	Minutes

	7 Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the' Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 (Licensing Act Policy)
	Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024

	8 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling Act Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1 - Proposed new Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Eastbourne Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 27 July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Josh Babarinde, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Amanda Morris, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Colin Swansborough and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor – Licensing), Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor – 
Environmental Health), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) and Emily 
Horne (Committee Officer). 
 
 
10 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves via roll 
call during the meeting. 
 

11 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

12 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Peter Diplock, 
Councillor Penny di Cara and Councillor Barry Taylor. 
 

13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 
 

15 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none. 
 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 27 July 2021 

16 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
There were none. 
 

17 Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact 
Assessment part of the' Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 
(Licensing Act Policy) 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery to 
review the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the Statement of 
Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 (Licensing Act Policy) and authorise the Senior 
Specialist Advisor to start a six-week public consultation of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. 
 
Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024 including the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
 
In accordance with Section 182 guidance, the Licensing Committee was 
required to regularly review the Cumulative Impact Assessment to assess 
whether it was needed any longer or if those which were contained in the 
statement of licensing policy should be amended. It was noted that the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment must be reviewed every 3 years. Following 
consultation, the Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 including a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment was last approved by Full Council on 10 July 
2019. 
 
The effect of adopting the Cumulative Impact Assessment within the Statement 
of Licensing Policy was to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications 
for new premises licenses, club premises certificates or material variations 
would be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate that the operation of 
the premises would not add to the negative cumulative impact already 
experienced in the area and would not undermine the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives.  Further details were contained in the report. 
 
The Specialist Advisor Regulatory Services, Paul Thornton, presented the 
report.  The Committee was asked to consider the following options that would 
form part of the consultation, to: 
 

a. Keep the current Cumulative Impact Assessment. 
b. Change the area covered by the current Cumulative Impact 

Assessment. 
c. Remove the whole Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the policy at 

this time with an option to reintroduce if it becomes necessary. 
d. Remove the current Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the policy 

but replace with a set of principles (para 3.9 of the report) that the 
Licensing Authority would expect to be considered on all new or 
variation applications. 

 
Members’ discussion included: 
 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 27 July 2021 

 Would the Principles suggested to take the place of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment carry the same weight on appeal as the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment? Officers clarified that on appeal consideration 
would be given to the Licensing Act Policy and the reasoning behind the 
decision. 

 

 If the Cumulative Impact Assessment was removed, could a nightclub 
appear in Langney?  Officers clarified that if the Committee decided to 
remove the Cumulative Impact Policy and did not replace it, there would 
be no benchmark to judge such an application.  The decision would be 
based on whether the licensing objectives would be promoted or not. 

 

 What were the considerations that had stopped other Local Authorities 
from removing their Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy and what 
were the successes and failures of those authorities who have removed 
their Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy and were Officers in 
conversation with other Local Authorities? Officers confirmed that not all 
Local Authorities had a Cumulative Impact Policy. Due to the cycle of 
when Licensing Act Policies were reviewed by Local Authorities there 
was little data on the impact of the removal of CIAs. Officers were not in 
conversation with other Local Authorities. 
 

 What was the difference between the Cumulative Impact Policy that was 
put in place in 2007 and now?  Were there less people wanting to open 
up a business in the Town Centre because of the Cumulative Impact 
Policy?  Officers confirmed that the demand was not as it was and that 
most premises have what they need. The former Licensing Act required 
a ‘need’ for a particular premises licence.  The 2005 Licensing Act 
provided greater flexibility. 
 

 The report stated that if there was not enough evidence to justify 
keeping a special policy it should be removed.  However, the evidence 
was not easy to obtain because of a reduction in criminal activity during 
the last 18 months.  Officers clarified that one of the main reasons for 
adopting the Policy was due to crime and disorder and in particular the 
crime figures.  If having reviewed the Policy there was a fall away in 
crime and antisocial behaviour then that would be a reason to consider 
removing the Policy.   
 

 Does the law require the Local Authority to have principles instead of a 
Cumulative Impact Assessment?  Officers clarified that there was no 
legal requirement to have principles instead of a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (or that it was required to have a CIA) but that it was 
advisable to have a range of consultation options. 

 

 Does the Cumulative Impact Assessment dissuade businesses from 
coming into the town? Officers clarified that there was no evidence to 
suggest the CIA dissuades businesses. There are a number of 
applicants who are not familiar with the CIA, mainly those who don’t take 
pre-application legal advice. 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 4 27 July 2021 

 

 Had the police been consulted on the report?  It was confirmed that the 
local Inspector of Police had been consulted and was in agreement with 
the Cumulative Impact Policy being reassessed and would provide a 
detailed reply in response to the consultation.  

 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to accept the proposal.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Swansborough. 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  

1) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist advisor to start a six-
week consultation with the public, trade and interested parties; and  

2) That following the consultation period that a report be brought to a 
Licensing Committee to consider the consultation response in relation to 
the Community Impact Assessment and recommend a decision for 
approval to Full Council.  

 
18 Review of Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling Act Statement of 

Principles 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which 
requested the Committee review the Eastbourne Borough Council Gambling 
Act Statement of Gambling Principles and authorise the Senior Specialist 
Advisor to start a six-week public consultation on the Statement of Gambling 
Principles. 
 
Appended to the report was the Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Authority 
Statement of Gambling Principles 2022-2025. 
 
In accordance with Section 349 Gambling Act 2005, the Act required Licensing 
Authorities to review every three years the Statement of Gambling Principles to 
promote the Licensing Objectives.  The Statement of Gambling Principles was 
last approved by Full Council on 20 February 2019. 
 
The Specialist Advisor Regulatory Services, Paul Thornton, presented the 
report and highlighted one minor amendment to the procedure for obtaining a 
permit for three or more Gaming Machines in a Licensed Premises.  Further 
details were contained in the report and at Appendix 1, Part C, Section 2 of the 
Statement of Gambling Principles.   
 
Councillor Swansborough proposed a motion to accept the proposal.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Morris. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  

1) The Committee authorise the Senior Specialist advisor to start a six-
week consultation with the public, trade and interested parties; and  

2) That following the consultation period the Functional Lead Quality 
Environment Specialist, in conjunction with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee, be delegated to consider the consultation responses and 
make any minor changes to the Statement of Gambling Principles and 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 5 27 July 2021 

then recommend the same to Full Council for approval. That in the 
event of substantial changes being suggested by the consultation to the 
Statement of Gambling Principles that a report be brought back to a 
Licensing Committee. 

 
19 Date of the next meeting 

 
Resolved:  
 

1) That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee scheduled for 11 
October 2021, be re-scheduled to allow additional time for officers to 
consider and report back to the Licensing Committee on the response of 
the public consultation. 

2) Democratic Services Officers be requested to liaise with other Officers 
and the Chair of the Licensing Committee to agree a revised meeting 
date. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.04 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 


